
Question on Notice

No. 1854

Asked on 24 November 2009

MR JOHNSON asked the Minister for Police, Corrective Services and Emergency Services (MR ROBERTS) —

QUESTION:


With reference to serious violent offenders—

1. How many prisoners who have been declared serious violent offenders are currently serving terms of imprisonment?
2. How many prisoners with serious violent offender declarations were released from prison in 2007-08 and 2008-09 (reported for each year)?
3. How many serious violent offenders were released from prison in 2007-08

and
2008-09 without having completed an offender rehabilitation program (reported for each year)?


ANSWER:


1. As at 3 December 2009, there were 486 prisoners in custody who were declared serious violent offenders.


2. The following number of prisoners with serious violent offender declarations were released from prison in 2007-08 and 2008-09.


Year Total

2007-08 66
2008-09
(as at 3 December 2009)

78

Total 144


3. All serious violent offenders released from prison in 2007-08 and 2008-09

completed an offender rehabilitation program.

